

No. 13-1352

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OHIO, PETITIONER

*v.*

DARIUS CLARK

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN  
*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Interest of the United States ..... 1

Statement..... 1

Summary of argument .....8

Argument:

The Confrontation Clause permits use of the child victim’s statements to his day care teachers identifying his abuser .....9

I. Day care teachers do not act as agents of law enforcement by virtue of a mandatory reporting statute.....11

A. The Confrontation Clause generally bars hearsay from a non-testifying person whose primary purpose was to generate testimony..... 11

B. The primary purpose test applies to statements made to a civilian, but absent police participation, such statements typically will not raise Confrontation Clause concerns ..... 12

C. The Ohio mandatory reporting statute does not transform civilians into state actors..... 15

D. The day care teachers in this case did not act as agents of law enforcement in questioning L.P.....20

II. L.P.’s statement to his day-care teacher identifying “Dee” as his abuser was nontestimonial.....21

A. The teachers, as civilians, acted out of a protective, rather than a prosecutorial, motive .....21

B. A reasonable child in L.P.’s position would not have foreseen that his statement would be used as evidence in future criminal proceedings .....26

Conclusion.....29

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987) .....	14
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Allshouse</i> , 36 A.3d 163 (Pa. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2336 (2013).....	27
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008) .....	22
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	26
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	18
<i>Lagunas v. State</i> , 187 S.W.3d 503 (Tex. App. 2005) .....	27
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Duhs</i> , 947 N.E.2d 617 (N.Y. 2011) .....	27
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 315 P.3d 136 (Colo. App. 2012), cert. denied, No. 12SC952, 2013 WL 5308307 (Colo. Sept. 23, 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1325 (2014) .....	19
<i>People v. Stechly</i> , 870 N.E.2d 333 (Ill. 2007) .....	20, 27
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 127 P.3d 916 (Colo.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 842 (2006).....	27
<i>Rolandis G., In re</i> , 902 N.W.2d 600 (Ill. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1274 (2009).....	26
<i>Seely v. State</i> , 282 S.W.3d 778 (Ark.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 898 (2008).....	22
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	18
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 739 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1275 (2008).....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 855 N.E.2d 834 (Ohio 2006) .....	7
<i>United States v. Cameron</i> , 699 F.3d 621 (1st Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1845 (2013) .....	17
<i>United States v. Jarrett</i> , 338 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1185 (2004) .....	17
<i>United States v. Sherwin</i> , 539 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>United States v. Smythe</i> , 84 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Walther</i> , 652 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Yates v. Mansfield Bd. of Educ.</i> , 808 N.E. 2d. 861 (Ohio 2004) .....	15, 22
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV .....	16
Amend. VI .....	9, 10, 18
Confrontation Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. (LexisNexis 2011):	
§ 2151.421 .....	6, 10
§ 2151.421(A)(1)(a) .....	15
§ 2151.421(D)(1).....	15
§ 2151.421(F)(1) .....	15, 16
§ 2151.421(J)(2).....	15
Ohio R. Evid.:	
Rule 601(A).....	4
Rule 807.....	4
Miscellaneous:	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769) .....	28

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Child Welfare Info. Gateway, U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs., <i>Mandatory Reporters of Child Abuse and Neglect</i> (Nov. 2013), <a href="https://www.childwelfare.gov/systemwide/laws_policies/statutes/manda.cfm">https://www. childwelfare.gov/systemwide/laws_policies/ statutes/manda.cfm</a> .....	19
Richard D. Friedman, <i>The Conundrum of Children, Confrontation, and Hearsay</i> , 65 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 243 (2002) .....	28
Thomas D. Lyon & Raymond LaMagna, <i>The Histo- ry of Children’s Hearsay: From Old Bailey to Post-Davis</i> , 82 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 1029 (2007) .....	28
Elizabeth M. Schneider, <i>Battered Women and Fem- inist Lawmaking</i> (2000) .....	28
Myrna Raeder, <i>Remember the Ladies and the Children Too: Crawford’s Impact on Domestic Violence and Child Abuse Cases</i> , 71 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 311 (2005) .....	28
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) .....	11
